
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

H. LADDIE MONTAGUE, JR.
ERIC L. CRAMER
MARTIN I. TWERSKY
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

KIT A. PIERSON
EMMY L. LEVENS
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel
for the Proposed Direct
Purchaser Class*

November 29, 2017

STEPHEN D. SUSMAN
Counsel of Record
VINEET BHATIA
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana Street
Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-3666
(ssusman@susmangodfrey.com)
*Interim Co-Lead Counsel
for the Proposed Direct
Purchaser Class*

DAVID C. FREDERICK
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DANIEL H. SILVERMAN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1705
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 357-0370
*Interim Co-Lead Counsel
for the Proposed Direct
Purchaser Class*

STEPHEN E. MORRISSEY
E. LINDSAY CALKINS
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3880
*Interim Co-Lead Counsel
for the Proposed Direct
Purchaser Class*

RICHARD F. LOMBARDO
SHAFFER LOMBARDO
SHURIN, P.C.
2001 Wyandotte Street
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 931-0500
*Interim Liaison Counsel
for the Proposed Direct
Purchaser Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Fill Levels Conspiracy	2
B. The FTC Complaint	5
C. The District Court Order Dismissing Respondents' Complaint	8
E. The Eighth Circuit	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT REGARDING THE CONTINUING- VIOLATION DOCTRINE TO THIS PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY.....	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split Over Whether A New Claim And A New Limitations Period Accrue With Each Price-Fixed Sale.....	14
B. Petitioners' Attempt To Create A Circuit Split By Relying On Non- Price-Fixing Cases Does Not Present A Valid Basis For Review.....	17
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY EVALUATED THE PLAUSIBILITY OF RESPONDENTS' CONTINUING- VIOLATION ALLEGATIONS	18

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESS- ING THE VARIOUS CONCERNS EXPRESSED IN THE CERTIORARI PETITION	26
IV. THIS NARROW CASE PRESENTS NO UNSETTLED ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Aspartame Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1732, 2007 WL 5215231 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2007).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 94 C 897, 1998 WL 474146 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 1998)	16
<i>Carbon Black Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 03-10191-DPW, 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005)	16
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7789 (LGS), 2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....	16
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	10
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	29

<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	1, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 27, 28, 31
<i>Kubiak v. City of Chicago</i> , 810 F.3d 476 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 491 (2016).....	21-22
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2388 (2016)	20
<i>Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10, 18, 25, 26
<i>Minch Family LLLP v. Buffalo-Red River Watershed Dist.</i> , 628 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>amended</i> , 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Oliver v. SD-3C LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling- Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Poster Exch., Inc. v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)	1, 27, 29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	28
<i>Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 1:12-md-2343, 2013 WL 2181185 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2013).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ammann</i> , 828 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987)	13

<i>Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig., In re,</i> 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	23
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms,</i> 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis</i> <i>V. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	30
<i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv. Corp.,</i> 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk</i> <i>Indus., Inc.,</i> 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig., In re,</i> 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	1, 10, 15
<i>Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.,</i> 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,</i> 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	1, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 28, 30

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 12, 28
15 U.S.C. § 15b	9
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Ferrelgas Partners, L.P., In re</i> , FTC Dkt. No. 9360:	
Administrative Compl. (Mar. 27, 2014), 2014 WL 1396496	5, 6, 30
Concurring Statement of Commissioner Joshua D. Wright (Oct. 31, 2014), 2014 WL 5787605	6, 22, 30
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Maureen K. Ohlhausen (Oct. 31, 2014), 2014 WL 5787604	6

OTHER MATERIALS

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1995)	10, 16
II Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014)	13, 17, 26
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 271 (2008)	17
8 Julian O. von Kalinowski et al., <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2006)	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (3d ed. 1986)	23
